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AGENDA
A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, January 14, 2015
at 7:30 p.m. at the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of November 5, 2014

and December 10, 2014

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ms. Debra L. Santiago
(Rescheduled from 8/27/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13345 St. Andrews Ave.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-277-012, 013 and 014

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Construct a 20’ x 16’ = 320 sq. ft. shed to no less than 10 feet of the north property
line and to no less than 10’ of the west property line with a second floor for storage.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All accessory structures shall not exceed one story; shall
conform to and shall not project beyond the existing building lines of the principal
building on the lot and shall be one (1) foot from the edge of any easement.

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a) Item 5: All accessory structures, excluding garages, will
not exceed a total of 120 square feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: 23328 Sherwood, LLC/
Jeffrey Brodsky-APPEAL-

REPRESENTATIVE: Seymour Mandell

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 23328 Sherwood

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-452-014

ZONE: M-1, C-3

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to-APPEAL-
1) Appeal the decision of the Building Division as to defining what constitutes ware-
house purpose.
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2) Should the Zoning Board of Appeals determine that the use is automotive related,
petitioner seeks a variance to allow auto repair specifically for the tenant occupying
the southeast corner of the building (3,000 sq ft) as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:
Section 20.05 Jurisdiction: The Board of Appeals, in conformity with the provisions
of this article and the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, MCL 125.3601 et seq., is hereby
authorized 1) to hear and decide appeals from and review any administrative order,
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative official or body
charged with enforcement of a zoning ordinance adopted under this article; and 2) to
hear and decide questions related to the interpretation of the zoning ordinance; and 3)
to hear and decide questions related to interpretation of the zoning maps; and 4) shall
have the authority to grant land use and non use variances according to the provisions
of this article; and 5) to hear and decide matters which the Zoning Board of Appeals is
required to pass under the article.
Section 20.06 Appeals from an _administrative order, reqguirement, decision or
determination: An appeal may be taken to the Zoning Board of Appeals from an ad-
ministrative order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative
official or body charged with enforcement of a zoning ordinance. The appeal may be
filed by a person with a legal interest in the property that is the subject of the order,
requirement, decision or determination; or by an officer, department, board or bureau
of the state or local unit of government; or by a person aggrieved by an order, re-
guirement, decision or determination made by a person aggrieved by an order, re-
guirement, decision or determination made by an administrative official or body
charged with enforcement of a zoning ordinance.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ronald Lomasney

and Michael Lomasney
REPRESENTATIVE: Ronal & Michael Lomasney and Kerm Billette
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 24895 Mound Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-29-228-007
ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain hard surface for parking in front setback to within 4’ of the east property line
along Mound Road as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a) item (2): Industrial standards... in M-2 zones, yards
fronting on a major thoroughfare as defined by the Master Thoroughfare Plan for the
City of Warren or front yards facing a residential district shall be fifty (50) feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Gulam M. Chowdhury
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 22333 Bruce

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-31-457-251 and 016

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain a carport 20’ x 20’ = 400 sq. ft. constructed on the north-west side of the dwell-
ing. Detached garage dimensions 24’ x 24’ = 576 sq. ft.

TOTAL OF ALL ACCESSORY STRUCTURES =976 SQ. FT.
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10.

11.

12.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section _2.09 Carport: A partially open shelter or structure for housing of vehicles.
Such structures shall comply with all yard requirements applicable to garages.
Section 5.01 Paragraph (i): All garages and/or accessory building shall not contain
more than seven hundred (700) square feet of floor area.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Tony Zaya
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Tony Zaya/Dave Allen
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27328 James

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-18-378-002

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Split a parcel with a width of 114’ linear feet into two parcels, (Parcel A = 57’ width and
Parcel B = 57’ width) in a District zoned R-1-C.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 7.03 Lot Area: A one (1) family dwelling in R-1-C Districts, together with ac-
cessory buildings, hereafter erected, shall be located on a lot having an area of not
less than nine thousand (9000) square feet and a lot width of not less than sixty (60)
feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Sejad Melkic, Masjid Al-Furgaan
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Hisham Turk

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27643 Schoenherr

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-032

ZONE: PB

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Waive the required wall or greenbelt and allow the construction of a 6’ high vinyl
fence along the south 40 feet of the west offset property line and along the south
117.72 feet of the offset property line to a point 30 feet from the east property line
(Schoenherr Road) as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.11 Item 5: Churches... six (6) foot wall or eight (8) foot greenbelt to be

provided where the site abuts a residential district or residential use.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Hardy & Son’s Sign Service
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Joseph LaQuiere

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27100 Dequindre

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-18-351-008

ZONE: C-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Install a monument sign with three sign panels as follows:

1. Allow a monument sign 13’-6” wide, with an overall height of 20'.

2. Allow a ground sign in the required setbacks to within 15 feet of the north property
line along Edward Griggs Blvd and to within 15 feet of the west property line along
Dequindre Road.

3. Allow two (2) sign panels at 67” x 144” = 67 sq ft each, plus one (1) sign panel 31”
x 162" = 34.88 sq ft, for a total of 169 sq ft of ground signage.
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13.

14.

15.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.11, Paragraph (20): Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the
ground with a maximum height not to exceed five (5) feet.

Section 4A.17 Paragraph (b): Setbacks. All freestanding or ground signs shall be
set back from the right-of-way line a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign.

Section 4A.35 Paragraph (b): One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising dis-
play of a size not to exceed seventy-five (75) square feet shall be allowed.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Metro Detroit Signs
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Kevin Deters

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 11825 Eight Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-353-004

ZONE: C-2&P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1. Remove the existing painted wall sign on the north elevation and allow a painted
wall sign on the north elevation 22’-8” x 5’-8” = 128.4 sq ft, in addition to the exist-
ing 64 sq ft wall sign on the south elevation, and the existing 64 sq ft wall sign on
the west elevation, for a total of 256.4 sq ft of wall signage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.35; Paragraph (c): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40)

square feet shall be allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial

districts zoned C-1, C-2, C-3 M-1 and M-2.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Asim Cehajic/Alan Trucking Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE: Asim Cehajic/Kerm Billette

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21329 Edom

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-330-016

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Allow outdoor storage for truck parking without a primary structure.

2. Allow outdoor storage greater than 50% of a primary structure.

3. Parking on gravel surface as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.32, Paragraph (k): All off-street parking areas shall be provided with ade-
guate ingress and egress, shall be hard surfaced with concrete or plant-mixed bitumi-
nous material (base may be stabilized gravel or equivalent), shall be maintained in a
usable dustproof condition, shall be graded and drained to dispose of all surface wa-
ter, provide protective bumper curbs as per Sections 4.32 (i) and 16.07, and shall oth-
erwise comply with Section 2.46 and 16.05 of this Ordinance.

Section 17.02, Item (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other
than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the public
street and any residentially zoned areas... Further, the designated area shall not ex-
ceed 50% of the building size and in M-2 zones the designated area shall not be lo-
cated any closer than seventy-five (75) to the front property line...

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Clraam Holdings, Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE: Robert J. Tobin - Architect
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21376 Van Dyke Avenue
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-34-304-038
ZONE: C-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Waive 7 additional parking spaces.

2. Allow a building addition and dumpster enclosure to be constructed to the rear
(south) property line.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.32, Paragraph (h), ltem 22: One (1) parking space for each one hundred

fifty (150) square feet of floor space for retail establishments.

Section 14.09: In C-2 Districts, a rear yard of not less than twenty (20) feet shall be

required.

16. NEW BUSINESS

17. ADJOURNMENT

Roman Nestorowicz
Secretary of the Board



